# NUMBER 15,

### CLAIM OF JOHN HORNBY.

JOINT RESOLUTION in relation to the claim of John Hornby.

Be it Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That the Auditing Commissioners appointed in Chapter 10 of the Acts and Resolutions passed at the Extra Session of the Eighth General Assembly, be and they are hereby directed to audit and allow all just claims of John Hornby for building the Head Quarters at Camp McClellan, in the same manner that other claims are audited and allowed, and certify the same as in other cases, provided the same does not exceed fifty-four dollars.

Approved, March 29th, 1862.

## NUMBER 16.

#### TRUSTEES INSANE HOSPITAL.

Be it Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That Martin L. Edwards, of Henry County, and J. M. Shaffer, of Jefferson County, be and are hereby appointed Trustees of the Hospital for the Insane, to fill the places of G. W. Kinkaid and J. B. Lash, whose terms of office have expired by provisions of section 1,472, chap. 59 of the Revision of 1860.

This Joint Resolution being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in the Daily State

Register and Des Moines Daily Times.

Approved April 5th, 1862.

# NUMBER 17.

### SWAMP LANDS.

Be it Resolved by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa, That whereas, the Commissioner of the General Land Office or the United States has rejected certain lists of Lands, selected as Swamp and Overflowed lands within this State, by the agents of the State